10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

SECTION 16. Appropriation to the department of education
for the fiscal year beginning July 1,2019. In Session Laws of Colorado
2019, amend section 4 of chapter 149, (SB 19-059), as follows:

Section 4. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$256,606 $50,000 is appropriated to the department of education. This
appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption that
the department will require an additional 0.3 FTE. To implement this act,
the department may use this appropriation for the John W. Buckner
automatic enrollment in advanced courses grant program.

SECTION 17. Appropriation to the department of education
for the fiscal year beginning July 1,2019. In Session Laws of Colorado
2019, amend section 3 of chapter 405, (HB 19-1002), as follows:

Section 3. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$272,929 $72,929 is appropriated to the department of education. This
appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption that
the department will require an additional 0.9 FTE. To implement this act,
the department may use this appropriation for the school leadership pilot
program.

SECTION 18. Appropriation to the department of higher
education for the fiscal year beginning July 1,2019. In Session Laws

of Colorado 2019, amend section 6 of chapter 153, (SB 19-190), as

PAGE 692- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

follows:

Section 6. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$H217787 $92,787 is appropriated to the department of higher
education. This appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this
act, the department may use this appropriation as-foHows:

ta)$92,787 for administration related to the Colorado commission
on higher education and higher education special purpose programs,
which amount is based on an assumption that the department will require
an additional 6-:9FFE;and 0.9 FTE.

tb)—$1H125,060-for teacher mentorgrants:

SECTION 19. Appropriation to the department of higher
education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. In Session Laws
of Colorado 2019, amend section 4 of chapter 290, (SB 19-231), as
follows:

Section 4. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$365;:+45 $105,145 is appropriated to the department of higher education.
This appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption
that the department will require an additional 0.8 FTE. To implement this
act, the department may use this appropriation for the Colorado second
chance scholarship program.

SECTION 20. Appropriation to the department of higher

PAGE 693- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. In Session Laws
of Colorado 2019, amend section 6 of chapter 333, (SB 19-003), as
follows:

Section 6. Appropriation. () For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$623;969 $123,969 is appropriated to the department of higher education
for use by the Colorado commission on higher education. This
appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the
commission may use this appropriation as-fottows:

ta—$123;969 for administration, which amount is based on an
assumption that the department will require an additional +4F+E;and
1.4 FTE.

tb)—$500,000-for student toanrepayments:

SECTION 21. Appropriation to the judicial department for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. In Session Laws of Colorado
2019, amend section 2 of chapter 119, (SB 19-211), as follows:

Section 2. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$442;543 $42,543 is appropriated to the judicial department. This
appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the
department may use this appropriation for the mental health criminal
justice diversion grant program.

SECTION 22. Appropriation to the department of revenue for

PAGE 694- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019. In Session Laws of Colorado
2019, amend section 24 (1)(a); and add section 24 (1)(a.5) of chapter
342, (HB 19-1090), as section 24 is amended by section 5 of HB20-1257,
as follows:

Section 24. Appropriation. (1) For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,
$2,728,795 is appropriated to the department of revenue. This
appropriation is from the marijuana cash fund created in section
44-11-501 (1)(a), C.R.S. To implement this act, the department may use
this appropriation as follows:

(a) $2,332;35t $1,457,351 for marijuana enforcement, which
amount is based on an assumption that the department will require an
additional 14.0 FTE;

(a.5) $875,000 FOR MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT, WHICH SHALL
REMAIN AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE THROUGH THE CLOSE OF THE 2020-
21 FISCAL YEAR;

SECTION 23. Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this act, appropriations in section 2 of this act are decreased by the
following amounts for vehicle lease payments:

General Cash Reappropriated Federal

Department Total Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds

Agriculture $88.,306 $88,306 $0 $0 $0

PAGE 695- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



10
11
12

13
14

15
16

17

18
19

20
21

22

23

Department Total Funds

Corrections
Education
Governor
Human

Services

Judicial
Labor and
Employment
Law

Local Affairs
Military and
Veterans

Affairs

Natural

Resources

Public Health
and

Environment

Public Safety
Revenue

TOTAL

SECTION 24. Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision of

General

Fund
2,055,276 2,055,276
19,776 19,776
20,594 20,594
398,416 398,416
174,492 174,492
12,578 12,578
18,710 18,710
63,248 63,248
20,364 20,364
236,470 236,470
5,164 5,164
587,182 587,182
120,090 120,090

$3,820,666 $3,820,666

Cash Reappropriated Federal

Funds Funds
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
$0 $0

Funds

$0

this act, appropriations in section 2 of this act are decreased by the

PAGE 696- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



10

11
12

13
14
15

16
17

18
19

20

21
22

23
24

following amounts for vehicle lease payments:

General Cash Reappropriated Federal

Department Total Funds Fund Funds Funds
Agriculture $2,311 $2,311 $0 $0
Corrections 53,794 53,794 0 0
Education 518 518 0 0
Governor 539 539 0 0
Human
Services 10,428 10,428 0 0
Judicial 4,567 4,567 0 0
Labor and
Employment 329 329 0 0
Law 490 490 0 0
Local Affairs 1,655 1,655 0 0
Military and
Veterans
Affairs 533 533 0 0
Natural
Resources 6,189 6,189 0 0
Public Health
and
Environment 135 135 0 0
Public Safety 15,369 15,369 0 0
Revenue 3,143 3,143 0 0
TOTAL $100,000  $100,000 $0 $0

PAGE 697- HOUSE BILL 20-1360

Funds
$0

0

$0



SECTION 25. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,
determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate

preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

PAGE 698- HOUSE BILL 20-1360



