



1 follows:

2                   **Section 6. Appropriation.** For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,  
3 ~~\$1,217,787~~ \$92,787 is appropriated to the department of higher  
4 education. This appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this  
5 act, the department may use this appropriation ~~as follows:~~

6                   (a) ~~\$92,787~~ for administration related to the Colorado commission  
7 on higher education and higher education special purpose programs,  
8 which amount is based on an assumption that the department will require  
9 an additional ~~0.9 FTE; and~~ 0.9 FTE.

10                   (b) ~~\$1,125,000 for teacher mentor grants.~~

11                   **SECTION 19. Appropriation to the department of higher**  
12 **education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019.** In Session Laws  
13 of Colorado 2019, **amend** section 4 of chapter 290, (SB 19-231), as  
14 follows:

15                   **Section 4. Appropriation.** For the 2019-20 state fiscal year,  
16 ~~\$305,145~~ \$105,145 is appropriated to the department of higher education.  
17 This appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption  
18 that the department will require an additional 0.8 FTE. To implement this  
19 act, the department may use this appropriation for the Colorado second  
20 chance scholarship program.

21                   **SECTION 20. Appropriation to the department of higher**

1 **education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019.** In Session Laws  
2 of Colorado 2019, **amend** section 6 of chapter 333, (SB 19-003), as  
3 follows:

12 (b) \$500,000 for student loan repayments.

13                   **SECTION 21. Appropriation to the judicial department for**  
14                   **the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019.** In Session Laws of Colorado  
15                   2019, amend section 2 of chapter 119, (SB 19-211), as follows:

## 21 SECTION 22. Appropriation to the department of revenue for

1       **the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019.** In Session Laws of Colorado  
2       2019, **amend** section 24 (1)(a); and **add** section 24 (1)(a.5) of chapter  
3       342, (HB 19-1090), as section 24 is amended by section 5 of HB20-1257,  
4       as follows:

10 (a) ~~\$2,332,351~~ \$1,457,351 for marijuana enforcement, which  
11 amount is based on an assumption that the department will require an  
12 additional 14.0 FTE:

16       **SECTION 23. Appropriation.** Notwithstanding any other provision of  
17        this act, appropriations in section 2 of this act are decreased by the  
18        following amounts for vehicle lease payments:

		General	Cash	Reappropriated	Federal
19	Department	Total Funds	Fund	Funds	Funds
20	Agriculture	\$88,306	\$88,306	\$0	\$0
					\$0

		General	Cash	Reappropriated	Federal
	Department	Total Funds	Fund	Funds	Funds
1	Corrections	2,055,276	2,055,276	0	0
2	Education	19,776	19,776	0	0
3	Governor	20,594	20,594	0	0
4	Human				
5	Services	398,416	398,416	0	0
6	Judicial	174,492	174,492	0	0
7	Labor and				
8	Employment	12,578	12,578	0	0
9	Law	18,710	18,710	0	0
10	Local Affairs	63,248	63,248	0	0
11	Military and				
12	Veterans				
13	Affairs	20,364	20,364	0	0
14	Natural				
15	Resources	236,470	236,470	0	0
16	Public Health				
17	and				
18	Environment	5,164	5,164	0	0
19	Public Safety	587,182	587,182	0	0
20	Revenue	120,090	120,090	0	0
21	TOTAL	\$3,820,666	\$3,820,666	\$0	\$0

22 **SECTION 24. Appropriation.** Notwithstanding any other provision of  
 23 this act, appropriations in section 2 of this act are decreased by the

1 following amounts for vehicle lease payments:

		General	Cash	Reappropriated	Federal
2	Department	Total Funds	Fund	Funds	Funds
3	Agriculture	\$2,311	\$2,311	\$0	\$0
4	Corrections	53,794	53,794	0	0
5	Education	518	518	0	0
6	Governor	539	539	0	0
7	Human				
8	Services	10,428	10,428	0	0
9	Judicial	4,567	4,567	0	0
10	Labor and				
11	Employment	329	329	0	0
12	Law	490	490	0	0
13	Local Affairs	1,655	1,655	0	0
14	Military and				
15	Veterans				
16	Affairs	533	533	0	0
17	Natural				
18	Resources	6,189	6,189	0	0
19	Public Health				
20	and				
21	Environment	135	135	0	0
22	Public Safety	15,369	15,369	0	0
23	Revenue	3,143	3,143	0	0
24	TOTAL	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$0	\$0

1                   **SECTION 25. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,  
2                   determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate  
3                   preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.